portfolio, had a weighted average annualized yield of approximately 11.9%. As of December 31, 2018, 41.4% of the
fair value of our debt investment portfolio was bearing a fixed rate of interest. As of December 31, 2017, our debt
investment portfolio, which represented 75.5% of the fair value of our total portfolio, had a weighted average
annualized yield of approximately 11.9%. As of December 31, 2017, 51.7% of the fair value of our debt investment
portfolio was bearing a fixed rate of interest.
The weighted annualized yield is calculated based on the effective interest rate as of period end, divided by the fair
value of our debt investments. The weighted average annualized yield of our debt investments is not the same as a
return on investment for our stockholders but, rather, relates to a portion of our investment portfolio and is calculated
before the payment of all of our fees and expenses. There can be no assurance that the weighted average yield will
remain at its current level.
The following table summarizes the amortized cost and the fair value of investments and cash and cash equivalents as
of December 31, 2018 (dollars in thousands):

​ ​​

Investments
at
Amortized
Cost

​​Percentageof Total ​​
Investments
at
Fair Value

​​Percentageof Total ​

First Lien Debt ​​​$ 252,174 ​​​​​54.9% ​​​​$ 237,570 ​​​​​48.7% ​​
Second Lien Debt ​​​​ 33,040 ​​​​​7.2 ​​​​​ 32,495 ​​​​​6.7 ​​
Subordinated Debt ​​​​ 72,562 ​​​​​15.8 ​​​​​ 73,113 ​​​​​15.0 ​​
Equity and Warrants ​​​​ 48,594 ​​​​​10.6 ​​​​​ 92,054 ​​​​​18.9 ​​
Capitala Senior Loan Fund II, LLC ​​​​ 13,600 ​​​​​3.0 ​​​​​ 13,695 ​​​​​2.8 ​​
Cash and Cash Equivalents ​​​​ 39,295 ​​​​​8.5 ​​​​​ 39,295 ​​​​​7.9 ​​
Total ​​​$ 459,265 ​​​​​100.0% ​​​​$ 488,222 ​​​​​100.0% ​​
​
76

Edgar Filing: Capitala Finance Corp. - Form 10-K

107

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The following table summarizes the amortized cost and the fair value of investments and cash and cash equivalents as
of December 31, 2017 (dollars in thousands):

​ ​​

Investments
at
Amortized
Cost

​​Percentageof Total ​​
Investments
at
Fair Value

​​Percentageof Total ​

First Lien Debt ​​​$ 257,147 ​​​​​51.8% ​​​​$ 243,489 ​​​​​45.8% ​​
Second Lien Debt ​​​​ 32,465 ​​​​​6.6 ​​​​​ 30,794 ​​​​​5.8 ​​
Subordinated Debt ​​​​ 120,235 ​​​​​24.2 ​​​​​ 103,385 ​​​​​19.5 ​​
Equity and Warrants ​​​​ 55,180 ​​​​​11.1 ​​​​​ 122,271 ​​​​​23.0 ​​

[…]

variable rate of interest at one-month LIBOR + 3.0%. As of December 31, 2018, all of our other interest paying
liabilities, consisting of  $165.7 million in SBA-guaranteed debentures, $75.0 million in 2022 Notes, and $52.1 million
in 2022 Convertible Notes, were bearing interest at a fixed rate.
Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates.
Because we fund a portion of our investments with borrowings, our net investment income is affected by the
difference between the rate at which we invest and the rate at which we borrow. As a result, there can be no assurance
that a significant change in market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income.
Based on our December 31, 2018 consolidated statements of assets and liabilities, the following table shows the
annual impact on net income (excluding the potential related incentive fee impact) of base rate changes in interest
rates (considering interest rate floors for variable rate securities) assuming no changes in our investment and
borrowing structure (dollars in thousands):

Basis Point Change ​​

Increase
(decrease)
in interest
income

​​

(Increase)
decrease
in interest
expense

​​

Increase
(decrease)
in net
income

​

Up 300 basis points ​​​$ 6,043 ​​​​$ (300) ​​​​$ 5,743 ​​
Up 200 basis points ​​​$ 4,044 ​​​​$ (200) ​​​​$ 3,844 ​​
Up 100 basis points ​​​$ 2,022 ​​​​$ (100) ​​​​$ 1,922 ​​
Down 100 basis points ​​​$ (1,915) ​​​​$ 100 ​​​​$ (1,815) ​​
Down 200 basis points ​​​$ (2,857) ​​​​$ 200 ​​​​$ (2,657) ​​
Down 300 basis points ​​​$ (2,909) ​​​​$ 250 ​​​​$ (2,659) ​​
94

Edgar Filing: Capitala Finance Corp. - Form 10-K

135

TABLE OF CONTENTS​​
ITEM 8. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA
INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
​ ​​Page ​
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm ​​​​F-1 ​​
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting ​​​​F-2 ​​
Audited Financial Statements: ​​​​​ ​​
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2018 and December 31,
2017 ​​​​F-3 ​​

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2018, December 31, 2017